Wisconsin law.
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3 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION Pl 2.04
Chapter PI 2
SCHOOL DISTRICT BOUNDARY APPEALS
P12.01 Purpose. P12.04 Submissiorof materials to the school district boundary appealrd.
P12.02 Definitions. P12.05 School district boundary appeal board.
P12.03 State superintendesttesponsibilities. PI 2.06 Initial applicability.

Note: Chapter Pl 2 as it existed on July 15, 1984 was repealed and recreatedfbyjue to circumstances such as nthen one appeal being heard
emergencyule efective July 16, 1984. Chapter PI 2 as it existed on Januai@81, ; i
wasrepealed and a new chapter Pl 2 was creafectiet February 1, 1985. Chapter by the S.DBAB in one day Of annual revenues exceedlng annual
PI 2 was repealed and recreated as angeney rule dective February 1, 1990. expendituresthe state superintendent may refund a portion of the
ChapterP| 2 as itexisted on October 31, 1990 was repealed and a new chapter fe2 prorated among the persons who paid the filing fee.
wascreated déctive November 1, 1990. (b) The fee for appeal to the appeal panel usdEt7.12 (4)
optats. shall be based on the estimated cost of convening the appeal

PI2.01 Purpose. This chapter establishes procedures f panelfor one day for one appeal. If, due to circumstances such as

school district boundary appeals under ki, Stats.

History: Cr. Register October 1990, No. 418ef. 11-1-90. morethan one appeal being heard by the appeal panel in one day
or annual revenues exceeding annual expenditures, the state
P12.02 Definitions. In this chapter: superintendentay refund a portion of the feeorated among the
(1) “Affected school district” has the meaning given in sP€rsonswho paid the filing fee.
117.03(1), Stats. ~(2) Notify the clerk of the school board of eacfeafedschool
(2) “Appeal panel” has the meaning given én117.03 (2) districtof receipt of a notice of appeal. _
Stats. (3) Foran appeal filed under $17.12 (4) Stats., determine

hetherany of the circumstances described undéi .12 (5)
tats.,require review by the SDBAB rather thag the appeal
anel,and notify the clerlof the school board of anyfatted
chooldistrict whether the appeal will be heard by the SDBAB or
the appeal panel.

(3) “CESA” meansa cooperative educational service agenc,
createdunder ch116, Stats.

(4) “Notice of appeal” means an appeal filed with the secrg
tary of the SDBAB under s117.12 (4)or 117.13 (3) Stats.

(5) “Petition for review” includes any of théollowing (4) Seta time and place for the SDBAB or appeal panel to
aCt(IO;] "A school board directive for the holding of  referendumy oo O1OYS:

&) A School board directive for the holding ot a reterendum  (g) For a review under 417.10 (4) Stats., following receipt
unders. 117.08 (3) (a) 1.Stats. of the certified results of the referendum, as desciibed17.2Q

(b) Filing of a petition for a referendum undel$7.08 (3) (a) Stats. and before the following January 15.

2, Stats. (b) For reviewunder s117.132 (4) Stats., following receipt
(c) A school board request for SDBAB review undetls’.09  of the petition under 417.132 (4) (a)Stats., and before the fol
(5) (c) or (d), Stats. lowing January 15.
(d) A school board adoption of a resolutitindissolve the  (c) Following receipbf a request for review underkl7.09
schooldistrict under s117.10 (2) Stats. (5) (c) or (d), Stats.
(e) A schoolboard request for SDBAB review under s. (d) For a review under $17.12 (4)or(5) or117.13 (3) Stats.,
117.132(4) (a) 1, Stats. afterthe March 15 following the schobbard denial of the detach
(f) Filing of a petition for SDBAB review underkl7.132 (4) mentand attachment and before the following June 15.
(a) 2., Stats. (e) Following receipt of a request for review undetsl.78
(9) A request for SDBAB review underk21.78 (1) (c)Stats. (1) (c), Stats.
(6) “Schoolboard” has the meaning given in145.001(7), (5) Notify the clerk of the school board of eacteefedschool
Stats. district and the person who filed tmetice of appeal or petition

(7) “School district boundary appeal board” orfor review of the time and place of the SDBAB or appeal panel
“SDBAB”means the school district boundary appeal boarf€VIeW.

appointedmder s15.375 (2) Stats. History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1990, No. 418eff. 11-1-90.
(8) “Reorganization” has the meaning given irL$7.03(5), Pl 2.04 Submission of materials to the school  dis-
Stats. trict boundary appeal board. (1) The clerk of the school

(9) “Statesuperintendent” means the state superintendentlwfard of an afected school district shafubmit the following
public instruction or his or her designee to the school distriotaterialsto the secretary of the SDBAB:

boundaryappeal board under 5.375 (2) Stats. (a) Any reoganization order filed as required undet®7.17
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1990, No. 418eff. 11-1-90; correction in (5) (a) Stats.

deunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister June, 1999, No. 522
madeunders (em) (&) 7., Stakagister June, e (b) Fees collected under®.7.05 (9) (b) Stats.

Pl 2.03 State superintendent’ s responsibilities. ~ (c) A certified copy of any resolution related to any geoiiza-
Uponreceipt of a notice of appeal or a petitionrariew the state tion proceeding under ch17, Stats.
superintendenshall: (d) The original or a certified copy of any petition or school

(1) Collect a filing fee as specifieth s. 117.05 (9) Stats. district order fora referendum under $17.08 (3) (a)117.09 (3)
Annually, the state superintendent shall establish a filing féfie suf(@), 117.10 (3) (apr117.11 (4) (a) Stats.
cientto cover the expenses of convening the school district bound (e) The original or a certifiedopy of a petition filed under s.
ary appeal board and the appeal panel, as follows: 117.12(2), Stats.

(a) The fee for appeal to the SDBAB sHadl based on the esti  (f) A copyof the notice of any school board hearing on & peti
matedcost of convening the SDBAB fane day for one appeal. tion or a resolution for reganization; transcribed minutdsan
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Pl 2.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

scribedstenographic record, or transcribed electronic record fobm the enrollments, in which groufhe remaining districts

hearing;and a correct copgf all exhibits and data submitted atshouldbe included.

the hearing. If thehearing was a joint hearing, the clerk of the (b) The board of control of eadBESA which will have a

schoolboard from which territory is proposedtie detached shall vacancyon the SDBAB on the following May 1 shall nominate 3

submitthe information. schoolboard memberom at least 2 of the groups described in
(9) A copy of the notice for referendum and certified statemepar. (a) for the state superintendextonsideration.

of the results of the referendum, as specified 118.20 (2) Stats. ~ (c) If the state superintendent determines that a size group has
(h) Any written statement dicts and other relevant mattershot been adequately represented in nominations, either ogerall

relating to a proposed regamization. from a specificCESA, the state superintendent may request-nomi
(2) A person who files a petition underld7.132 (4) (a) lor Nationsof a specific size school district from that CESA board of

121.78(1) (c), Stats., shall submit any written statement of facgontrol. _ _
and other relevant materials with the petition for review by the (d) The state superintendent shall make appointments from the

SDBAB. nominationsunder pars(b) and(c).
History: Cr. Registey October 1990, No. 418eff. 11-1-90. (e) If a member of the SDBAB is unable to complete his or her
term, the corresponding CESA board of control from which the
Pl 2.05 School district boundary appeal board. vacancycame shall nominate 2 persons for the state superinten

(1) CoMPOSITIONAND LENGTHOFTERMS. (@) Sectiori5.375(2), dentto consider for appointment to serve the remainder of the
Stats.,requires the statsuperintendent of public instruction toterm. The nominees shall represent the same size school district
appoint12 school board membersderve on the school district asthe departing memhber
boundaryappeal board. As further specified in1%.375(2), (3) SELECTION OF SDBAB MEMBERSFOR SDBAB REVIEW. AS
Stats.4 members of the SDBABhall be school board membersspecifiedin s.117.05 (2) Stats., the state superintendent shall
from small school districts, 4 members shadl school board appoint7 members of the SDBAB to perforamy review under
membersirom mediumschool districts and 4 members shall bgs 117.10 (4) 117.12 (5)and117.132 Stats. One member shall
schoolboard members from Ige school districts. No 2 schoolpe the state superintendent or 8tate superintendesttesignee.
boardmembers of the SDBAB may residéthin the boundaries Tywo members each shatepresent small, medium and dar
of the same CESA. One member of the board shall bstélte  schooldistricts. No member may participate in any review involv
superintendenor the state superintendentiesignee. ing a school district in which the member resides or in which the
(b) Members of the SDBAB shall be appointed to staggeredemberserves on or is employed by the school board, whioh
2-yearterms. Persons who were regular and alternate memberstmmember may have any other conflict of interest.
Januaryl, 1990, shall be appointed regular members to serve the(4) SeLection oF SDBAB MEMBERS FOR APPEAL PANEL
remainderof their termsBy May 1, 1990, the state superintendenieview. As specified in s117.05 (1) Stats., the state superinten
shall appoint 4 new members, as specified in ¢8).to bring  dent shall appoint 3 members of the SDBAB to perform any
membershipf the SDBAB into conformance with 35.375 (2)  review under ss117.12(4) and117.13 (3) Stats. One member
Stats.Two of these members shall be appointed to terms whigBchshallrepresent a small, medium andjschool district. The
expireon May 1, 1990, and 2 shall be appointed to terms whigfate superintendent shall also appoint a non-voting chair and sec

expireon May 1, 1992. retaryto assist the panel. No SDBAB member may participate in
(2) ApPOINTMENT. The state superintendent shall appoirany review involving a school district in which the member
membergo the board as follows: residesor in which the membés on or employed by the school

(a) All schooldistricts in the state shall be ranked in deseenfoard,or in which the member may have any other conflict of
ing order by enrollment and shall be divided into thirds based BHerest. . )
enroliment.School districts in the top third, by enroliment, shalée';gr?{byé ﬂ%fggeﬂ'g“g%ce‘;bféfi’?gé”o- 418ef. 11-1-90; am. (2) (aRegister,
be designated lge school districts; school districts in the middle T ' '
third, by enro_llm_ent, _shall be designa_ted medium school districts; p| 2.06 Initial applicability . This chapter applies to all
andschool districts in the bottom third, by enroliment, shall bgetitionsor resolutions for reganization filed on or after January
designatedsmall school districts. If the stasegnrollment is not 1, 1990, the déctive date 0989 Ws. Act 114.
evenly divisible by 3, the state superintendent shall determine History: Cr. Register October 1990, No. 418eff. 11-1-90.
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